The Court of First Instance, on November 16, 2023, before ruling on the objection and

the merits of the case, appointed an engineering expert. After the expert submitted his report, the court

ruled on March 28, 2024, that the defendants must pay the plaintiff the sum of AED 1,151,121.81 (one

million, one hundred and fifty-one thousand, one hundred and twenty-one dirhams and eighty-one fils),

plus legal interest at a rate of 5% from the date of the legal claim, September 4, 2023, until full payment.

This ruling came after the court rejected the defendants' objection to the admissibility of the case due to

[...]

والمدعى عليهما دفعا

بعدم قبول الدعوى لوجود شرط التحكيم. ومحكمة أول درجة قضت بتاريخ 16 نوفمبر 2023، قبل الفصل في الدفع والموضوع، بندب خبير هندسي

في الدعوى، وبعد أن أودع الخبير تقريره قضت المحكمة بتاريخ 28 مارس 2024 بإلزام المدعى عليهما بأن تؤديا للمدعية مبلغاً قدره

)1،151،121.81( مليون ومائة وواحد وخمسون ألفاً ومائة وواحد وعشرون درهماً وواحد وثمانون فلساً، والفائدة القانونية بواقع 5% اعتباراً من

تاريخ المطالبة القضائية الحاصل في 4/9/2023 وحتى تمام السداد. وذلك بعد أن رفضت المحكمة في أسباب حكمها دفع المدعى عليهما بعدم قبول

الدعوى لوجود شرط التحكيم. استأنفت المدعى عليهما هذا الحكم بالاستئناف رقم )658( لسنة 2024 استئناف تجاري.